
January 25th, 2016

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Audit Committee Meeting to be held on Thursday, 28th January
2016 at 2:00 pm in the  . 

Councillor P Brown

Councillor C Casey

Councillor C Enright

Councillor T Hearty

Councillor D Hyland

Councillor C McGrath

Councillor M Murnin

Councillor P O'Gribin

Councillor G Sharvin

Councillor Tinnelly



Agenda

1) Apologies and Chairpersons remarks. 

2) Declarations of Interest. 

3) Action Sheet - Minutes of Audit Committee Meeting held on
Thursday 29 October 2015, (Copy to follow))

4) Update Report re: DARD Grant - Ballyholland Community
Centre. (Copy circulated)

Rpt re Ballyholland.pdf Page 1

5) Update Report re: Green Tourism.  (Copy to follow)

NIAO

6) Annual Audit Letter - Down District Council 2014-2015. (Copy
circulated)

Letter from NIAO re Annual Audit Letter for DDC.pdf Page 2

Annual Audit Letter - Down District Council 2014 - 15.pdf Page 3

 

7) Report to Those Charged with Governance - Down District
Council. (Audit of 2014-15 Financial Statements). (Copy
enclosed)

Item (7) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Letter from NIAO re RTTCWG DDC.pdf Page 16

RTTCWG re DDC.pdf Page 17



8) Annual Audit Letter - Newry & Mourne District Council 2014-15.
(Copy enclosed)

Letter from NIAO re Annual Audit Letter for NMDC.pdf Page 41

Annual Audit Letter - Newry & Mourne District Council.pdf Page 42

9) Report to Those Charged with Governance - Newry & Mourne
District Council. (Audit of 2014-15 Financial Statements) (Copy
enclosed)

Item 9 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Letter from NIAO re RTTCWG NMDC.pdf Page 54

RTTCWG - NMDC.pdf Page 55

10) Annual Audit Letter - Newry Mourne & Down District Council
(Operating in Shadow form) 2014-15) (Copy enclosed)

Letter from NIAO re Annual Audit Letter for NMDDC.pdf Page 76

Annual Audit Letter - Newry Mourne and Down District Council.pdf Page 77

11) Report to Those Charged with Governance - Newry Mourne &
Down District Council (Operating in Shadow Form) (Audit of
2014-15 Statement of Accounts. (Copy enclosed)

Item 11 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Letter from NIAO re RTTCWG - NM&DDC SHADOW.pdf Page 87

RTTCWG - NM&DDC SHADOW.pdf Page 88

12) Annual Audit Letter - Peace III Southern Partnership Joint
Committee 2014-15. (Copy enclosed)

Letter from NIAO re Annual Audit Letter for Peace III South Pship Joint Cmttee
2014- 15.pdf

Page 102

Annual Audit Letter Peace III Southern Pship Joint Cmttee 2014-15.pdf Page 103



13) Report to Those Charged with Governance - Southern Peace III
Joint Committee (Audit of 2014-15 Financial Statements) (Copy
enclosed)

Item 13 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the finanical or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Letter from NIAO re RTTCWG - South Peace III Joint Cmttee.pdf Page 108

RTTCWG re Southern Peace III Joint Committee.pdf Page 109

14) Annual Audit Letter - Newry Mourne and Down Statutory
Transition Committee for period ended 19 June 2014.  (Copy
enclosed)

Letter from NIAO re Annual Audit Letter for NM&D STC.pdf Page 121

Annual Audit Letter re NM&D STC.pdf Page 122

15) Report to Those Charged with Governance - Statutory
Transition Committee (Audit of 2014-15 Statement of Accounts
). (Copy enclosed)

Item 15 is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public may, by
resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

Letter from NIAO re RTTCWG - NM&D STC.pdf Page 126

RTTCWG - NM&D STC.pdf Page 127

16) Guidance on "The Local Government (Accounts and Audit
Regulation) Northern Ireland 2015 (Circular LG 30 2015) (Copy
enclosed)

Circular LG 30 2015 - Guidance on the Local Government (Accounts and Audit)
Regulations (NI) 2015.pdf

Page 138

Internal Audit - ASM Limited 

17a) Summary Report from ASM Limited. (Copy enclosed) 

Item 17(a) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business



affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

17a ASM Summary.pdf Page 160

 

17b) Report from ASM Limited re: Planning.  (Copy enclosed)

Item 17(b) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

17b ASM re Planning.pdf Page 170

17c) Report from ASM Limited re: Procurement, Purchasing,
Contract Management. (Copy enclosed)

Item 17(c) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 or Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.
 

17c Procurement Purchasing Contract Mgt.pdf Page 186

17d) Programme Management. (Copy enclosed)

Item 17 (d) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

17d ASM re Programme Mgt.pdf Page 205

17e) Report from ASM Limited re: Off Street Carparking. (Copy
enclosed)

Item 17 (e) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

17e ASM re Off Street Car Parking.pdf Page 218



17f) Report from J McBride  Change Manager re: Off Street
Carparking. (Copy enclosed)

Item 17(f) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland)  2014 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.

17f J McBride RE Off Street Carparking.pdf Page 236

17g) Report from ASM Limited re: Leisure.  (Copy enclosed)

Item 17(g) is deemed to be restricted by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014 - Information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the Council holding that information) and the public
may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business.
 

17g ASM re Leisure.pdf Page 239

Audit Services Section

18) Progress Report re: Project Plan to establish Risk Management
Framework. (Copy enclosed)

ITEM 1 2016.01.28 AC - Progress Report on implementation of Risk Management
Framework.pdf

Page 251

19) Risk Management Policy (Draft 0.1)  (Copy enclosed)

ITEM 2 2016.01.28 Report to Audit Committee Risk Management Policy.pdf Page 254

20) Corporate Risk Register (CCR)  (Copy enclosed)

ITEM 3 2016.01.28 AC - Report on Corporate Risk Register.pdf Page 279

21) Review of Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations.
(Copy enclosed)

ITEM 4 2016.01.28 AC - Review of implementation of IA Recommendations pre
2015-16.pdf

Page 282



Head of Finance

22) Report of Capital Spend to 31 December 2015 and Management
Accounts for 7 Months to 31 October 2015. (Copy enclosed)

Report from Head of Finance re CAPITAL and REVENUE Spend.pdf Page 284



Invitees
Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr. Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr. Robert Burgess robert.burgess@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Geraldine Donnelly geraldine.donnelly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Robert Dowey robert.dowey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Shiela Kieran sheila.kieran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr. Colin Mc Grath colin.mcgrath@downdc.gov.uk

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harold McKee harold.mckee@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs. Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr. Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org



Mr. Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Clarke William william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk
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